×

.

# The Flintshire County Council (Ffordd Llanfynydd, Unnamed Road 1 and Unnamed Road 2, Llanfynydd) (20mph and 30mph Speed Limit) Order 2024

# ORDER

as within

Katie Wilby Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) Flintshire County Council County Hall Mold Flintshire CH7 6NF

#### The Flintshire County Council (B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd, Unnamed Road 1 and Unnamed Road 2, Llanfynydd) (20mph and 30mph Speed Limit) Order 2024

The Flintshire County Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of its powers under Section 84 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as the "Act of 1984") and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. In this Order except where otherwise stated any reference in this Order to a numbered Article or Schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule bearing that number in this Order.
- 2. No person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 20 miles per hour on the length of roads specified in Schedule 1 to this Order.
- 3. No person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 30 miles per hour on the length of road specified in Schedule 2 to this Order.
- 4. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 5. This Order will revoke The Flintshire County Council (Ffordd Llanfynydd) (20mph Speed Limit) Order 2023 and The Flintshire County Council (B5101 Llanfynydd) (30mph Speed Limit) Order 2016 in its entirety.
- This Order shall come into operation on the 20<sup>th</sup> February 2024 and may be cited as The Flintshire County Council (B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd, Unnamed Road 1 and Unnamed Road 2, Llanfynydd) (20mph and 30mph Speed Limit) Order 2024.

#### SCHEDULE 1 20mph Speed Limit

**B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd, Llanfynydd**, from a point 10 metres south east of its junction with the Unnamed Road 2, situated to the west of the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd, for a distance of 34 metres in a North westerly direction.

Unnamed Road 1, Llanfynydd, situated to the east of the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd: From its junction with the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd at a point between the properties known as Archway House and Chapel House for a distance of 33 metres in an easterly direction.

Unnamed Road 2, Llanfynydd, situated to the west of the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd: From its junction with the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd at a point between the properties known as Llys Awel and New Millward House for a distance of 160 metres in a westerly direction.

### SCHEDULE 2 30mph Speed Limit

B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd: from a point 24 metres north west of its junction with the un-named road 1 situated to the east of the B5101 Llanfynydd for a distance of 367 metres in a north-westerly direction.

)

THE COMMON SEAL of FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this 20th day of February 2024 in the presence of :-

CHAIRMAN

CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE)

LEGAL SERVICES MANAGER







